

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION,  
WASHINGTON, D.C., AND NATIONAL AERONAUTICS  
AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION  
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY AND  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT  
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
HOWARD S. SCHER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument .....	16
I. An OIG investigator is not “a representative of the agency” within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2)(B) and thus need not permit a union representative to participate in an OIG investigative interview .....	16
A. A “representative of the agency” within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2)(B) is a representative of agency management that has a collective bargaining relationship with the union .....	17
B. The Inspector General Act establishes that an Inspector General is not a representative of agency management within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2)(B) .....	25
1. The Inspector General Act makes an OIG independent of agency management .....	25
2. The Inspector General Act imposes obligations on the OIG that are inconsistent with of 5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2)(B) .....	33
C. The FLRA’s decision is not entitled to deference .....	39
D. The court of appeals’ analysis is based on flawed premises .....	40

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. NASA Headquarters is not guilty of an unfair labor practice if NASA-OIG does not comply with 5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2)(B) .....	46
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 46 F.3d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>American Shipbuilding Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965) .....	21
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	17
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	39
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. v. OIG</i> , 983 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	39
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	19
<i>Defense Criminal Investigative Service v. FLRA</i> , 855 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	10, 12, 41
<i>Department of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990) .....	39
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 463 (1994) .....	40
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 289 N.L.R.B. 627 (1988), review denied <i>sub nom. Slaughter v. NLRB</i> , 876 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	21, 34
<i>FLRA v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 137 F.3d 683 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. pending, No. 98-667 .....	44
<i>Federal Aviation Admin., New England Region, Burlington, Massachusetts</i> , 35 F.L.R.A. 645 (1990) .....	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. National Center for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	17
<i>Kalkines v. United States</i> , 473 F.2d 1391 (Ct. Cl. 1973) .....	31
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 118 S. Ct. 753 (1998) .....	31
<i>New England Apple Council v. Donovan</i> , 725 F.2d 139 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 952 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	9, 13, 20, 21, 32, 33, 41
<i>NRC v. FLRA</i> , 25 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	23, 27, 30-31, 38, 47, 48
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	40
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 956 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>U.S. Department of Justice, INS</i> , 40 F.L.R.A. 521 (1991), rev'd on other grounds, <i>Department of Justice INS v. FLRA</i> , 975 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>United States Department of Justice, INS</i> , 46 F.L.R.A. 1526 (1993), rev'd on other grounds, <i>United States Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 39 F.3d 361 .....	35
<i>United States Department of Justice, Justice Management Division</i> , 42 F.L.R.A. 412 (1991) .....	38
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 39 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	10, 12, 21, 35, 43
<i>United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 47 F.L.R.A. 370 (1993) .....	38
Statutes, regulation and rule:	
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 .....	2
Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1983, Pub. L. No. 97-252, Tit. XI, § 1117(b), 96 Stat. 751 .....	3

## VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
<b>Federal Service Labor-Management Relations</b>	
Statute, Pub. L. No. 95-454, Tit. VII, §§ 701,	
703(a)(2), 92 Stat. 1191, 5 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5
5 U.S.C. 7101 .....	43
5 U.S.C. 7101(a)(1)(C) .....	43
5 U.S.C. 7101(b) .....	40
5 U.S.C. 7103 .....	43
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(12) .....	13, 18, 22
5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(2) .....	38
5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(3) .....	38
5 U.S.C. 7112(b) .....	43
5 U.S.C. 7112(b)(7) .....	23, 32
5 U.S.C. 7114 .....	13, 17, 18, 22, 38
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(1) .....	14
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2) .....	13, 17
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2)(A) .....	13, 17, 19
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(4) .....	17
5 U.S.C. 7114(b) .....	17
5 U.S.C. 7116 .....	46
5 U.S.C. 7116(a) .....	9, 46
5 U.S.C. 7116(a)(1) .....	8
5 U.S.C. 7118(a) .....	9
5 U.S.C. 7119(b) .....	38
5 U.S.C. 7123(a) .....	12
<b>Inspector General Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L.</b>	
No. 100-504, Tit. I, § 102(f), 102 Stat. 2517 .....	3
<b>Inspector General Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-452, 92</b>	
Stat. 1101, 5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 1 .....	2
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 2 .....	3, 25, 47
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 3 .....	34
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 3(a) .....	4, 14, 26, 30, 47
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 3(b) .....	30
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 3(d)(2) .....	28
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 4 .....	28, 33
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 4(d) .....	5, 27, 33
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 5(b)(1) .....	29

VII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 5(d) .....	29
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6 .....	33
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(a) .....	28
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(a)(1) .....	31
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(a)(2) .....	26, 31, 45
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(a)(3) .....	31
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(a)(4) .....	31
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(a)(5) .....	31
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6(b) .....	31
5 U.S.C. App. 3 §§ 7-9 (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	28
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 7(a) .....	31
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8(b)(2) .....	26
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8D(a)(2) .....	26
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8E(a) .....	26
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8G(a)(2) (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	30
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8G(e) .....	30
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 9(a) .....	4, 32
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 9(a)(1)(A) .....	25
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 9(a)(1)(D) .....	25
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 9(a)(1)(E) .....	25
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 9(a)(1)(G) .....	25
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 9(a)(1)(J) .....	25
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 9(a)(1)(P) .....	25, 30
<b>International Security and Development Cooperation</b>	
Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-113, Tit. VII § 705(a)(3), 95 Stat.1544 .....	3
<b>National Defense Authorization Act of Fiscal Year</b>	
1998, Pub. L. No. 105-85, § 1071, 111 Stat. 1897 .....	36
5 U.S.C. 1213(a)(2) .....	37
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(B) .....	37
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(9)(c) .....	37
5 U.S.C. 7123(a) .....	12
5 U.S.C. 7513 .....	31
7 U.S.C. 2201 .....	25
20 U.S.C. 3411 .....	25
28 U.S.C. 535(a) .....	24, 43
28 U.S.C. 2112(a) .....	12
29 U.S.C. 157 .....	20

VIII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 551 .....	25
42 U.S.C. 2472 .....	25
42 U.S.C. 3532 .....	25
42 U.S.C. 7131 .....	25
31 C.F.R. 1.36 .....	43
Multidistrict Litig. Panel R. 24 .....	12
 Miscellaneous:	
M. Bromwich, <i>Running Special Investigations: The Inspector General Model</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2027 (1998) .....	26
M. Bromwich, Statement Before the Commission on the Advancement of Federal Law Enforcement (Nov. 12, 1998) .....	37
124 Cong. Rec. (1978):	
p. 10,404 .....	32
pp. 10,404-10,405 .....	28
p. 10,405 .....	32
p. 29,184 .....	20
p. 30,952 .....	27
Congressional Research Service, <i>Statutory Offices of Inspector General: A 20th Anniversary Review</i> (Apr. 27, 1998) .....	3, 4
Congressional Research Service, <i>Statutory Offices of Inspector General: Establishment and Evolution</i> (Apr. 17, 1998) .....	3
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General, <i>Semiannual Report, April 1, 1998-September 30, 1998</i> .....	29
Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Alleged Deception of Congress: The Congressional Task Force on Immigration Reform's Fact Finding Visit to the Miami District of INS in June 1995</i> (June 1996) .....	45



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Operation Gatekeeper: An Investigation Into Allegations of Fraud and Misconduct</i> (July 1998) .....	45
Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>The FBI Laboratory: An Investigation Into Laboratory Practices and Alleged Misconduct in Explosives-Related And Other Cases</i> (1997) .....	33
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center, <i>Catalog of Training Programs Fiscal Year 1995</i> (1994) .....	5
54 Fed. Reg. 42,060 (1989) .....	42
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
p. 18,853 .....	42
p. 56,645 .....	42
61 Fed. Reg. 54,219 (1996) .....	42
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 26,555 .....	42
p. 36,575 .....	42
63 Fed. Reg. 8659, 8682 (1998) .....	42
W. Hartsfield, <i>Investigating Employee Conduct</i> (1998) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 584, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	4, 27, 29, 32, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 1403, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	6
<i>Inspector General Authority to Conduct Regulatory Investigations</i> , 13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 54 (1989) .....	31-32
K. Judd, <i>The Weingarten Right in a Nonunion Setting: A Permissible and Desirable Construction of the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 19 Memphis St. L. Rev. 207 (1989) .....	21
3 T. Kheel & M. Eisenstein, <i>Labor Law</i> (1998) .....	22
<i>Legislative History of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978: Subcomm. on Postal Personnel and Modernization of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Service</i> , 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	20, 24

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
P. Light, <i>Monitoring Government: Inspectors General And the Search for Accountability</i> (1993) .....	4
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of Inspector General <i>Semiannual Report to Congress FY 1998-Second Half</i> (Nov. 1988) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 1071, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	27, 29, 30, 37-38
President's Council on Integrity and Efficiency and Executive Council on Integrity and Efficiency, <i>Fiscal Year 1997: A Progress Report to the President</i> .....	3, 4-5
P. Rice, <i>Attorney Client Privilege in the United States</i> (1993) .....	34
M. Sniffen, <i>Censure Urged for FBI Lab Employees</i> , Associated Press, Aug. 7, 1988 .....	33
United States Civil Service Commission, <i>Grade-Level Guides for Classifying Investigator Positions, GS 1810/1811</i> (1972) .....	5
United States Office of Personnel Management, <i>Union Recognition in the Federal Government</i> (June 1977) .....	6, 7
